CHAPTER 581—S.F.No.3350

An act relating to Ramsey county; authorizing the board of county commissioners to issue general obligation bonds for remodeling and new construction costs at St. Paul-Ramsey hospital in conjunction with the Gillette hospital authority; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 250.05, Subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. RAMSEY COUNTY; ST. PAUL-RAMSEY HOSPITAL; REMODELING AND CONSTRUCTION. Subdivision 1. The board of county commissioners of Ramsey county is authorized to sell general obligation bonds of the county in an amount not to exceed \$5,600,000 for remodeling and equipping of certain areas within Saint Paul-Ramsey hospital and architectural and professional services therefor, and for the construction and equipping of an addition to Saint Paul-Ramsey hospital in conjunction with the Gillette hospital authority and architectural and professional services therefor.
- Subd. 2. The board shall pledge its full faith and credit and taxing powers for the payment of such bonds and interest thereon, and issue and secure same in one or more series in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, except that no election shall be required and such bonds shall not be included in computing the net debt of the county under any law, and the taxes required to be levied for payment of such bonds shall not be subject to any limitation of rate or amount.
- Sec. 2. The board of county commissioners may use any other moneys in the county treasury not otherwise specifically dedicated for the purpose of this act.
- Sec. 3. Any such remodeling or construction shall be subject to the certificate of need act as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 145.71 to 145.83.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 250.05, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. The authority, acting through its board of directors, may contract with the governing body or officials and the owners of the Ramsey county hospital and of any other hospital or institution, for the joint maintenance and operation of the Gillette children's hospital in conjunction with existing or contemplated facilities at the Ramsey county hospital. Contracts may include agreements for the joint employment and utilization of personnel, the joint purchase of supplies and equipment, and joint construction, acquisition, or leasing of space for offices, outpatient facilities, operating rooms, and other medical facilities for use in training in the care and treatment of crippled and

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

handicapped children, the operation of a brace shop, and the conduct of patient education programs. No contract shall however, provide for the expenditure of funds for additional patient bed capacity. The authority shall be subject to the certificate of need act provided in sections 145.71 to 145.83. In any case wherein a certificate of need is required, the authority shall, at the time of application, notify the house committee on appropriations and the senate finance committee, whose opinion shall be advisory only.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 11, 1974.

CHAPTER 582—S.F.No.3433 [Coded]

An act relating to the board of pardons; the granting of a pardon extraordinary; authorizing application to a district court for an order setting aside the conviction and sealing the record; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 638.02, by adding subdivisions.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 638.02, is amended by adding subdivisions to read:
- Subd. 3. PARDONS; SETTING ASIDE CONVICTION; SEALING OF RECORDS. Upon granting a pardon extraordinary the board of pardons shall file a copy thereof with the district court of the county in which the conviction occurred, whereupon the court shall order the conviction set aside and all records pertinent to the conviction sealed. These records shall only be reopened in the case of a criminal judicial proceeding thereafter instituted.
- Subd. 4. Any person granted a pardon extraordinary by the board of pardons prior to enactment of subdivisions 3, 4, and 5 may apply to the district court of the county in which the conviction occurred for an order setting aside the conviction and sealing all such records as set forth in subdivision 3.
- Subd. 5. The term "records" shall include but is not limited to all matters, files, documents and papers incident to the arrest, indictment, information, trial, appeal, dismissal and discharge, which relate to the conviction for which the pardon extraordinary has been granted.
 - Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout